
THE ECONOMIC EVALUATION OF BUS AND

MINIBUS TAXI TERMINALS AND TRANSFER

FACILITIES

by

WESSEL JOHANNES PIENAAR

Dissertation presented for the Degree of

Doctor of Philosophy (Engineering) at the

University of Stellenbosch

Promoter: Prof. C.L Bester

August 1998



DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the work contained in this dissertation

is my own original work and that I have not previously in its entirety or in part

submitted it at any university for a degree.

Signature

Date



SUMMARY

The dissertation describes the functions of bus and minibus taxi terminals and transfer

facilities. Planning, design and evaluation guidelines are proposed. These proposals are

aimed at the following aspects:

the geometric features and functional layout of facilities in order to enhance the

effective usage thereof by passengers, as well as the smooth flow of vehicles;

the location of facilities and traffic control arrangements, which take cognisance of

effective traffic flow as well as acceptable walking distance by commuters; and

an evaluation methodology which addresses allocative efficiency from an economic

viewpoint, supplemented by analysis guidelines which consider distributive efficiency

from a viewpoint of equitable distribution of welfare.

It is explained how benefits for travellers, the transit operator and the subsidizing authority,

and the opportunity costs of supplying the facility can be determined. A model is proposed

whereby the non-monetary component of generalised travel costs can be estimated.

The use of economic evaluation techniques for the selection and prioritisation of projects is

detailed. This is supplemented by an example of an economic evaluation of a proposed

bus/minibus taxi terminal. Subsequently it is examined how the design and effectiveness of

a real world passenger transport terminal could be affected by the use of the guidelines

proposed in the dissertation.

The dissertation, lastly, deals with welfare distribution and the more equitable community

accessibility and mobility which can be brought about by the creation and use of passenger

transport terminals and transfer facilities. Also discussed is the accommodation of welfare

distribution with an economic evaluation as a means of achieving greater equity or fairness

and the ways in which this can be done.



OPSOMMING

Die proefskrif beskryf die funksies van bus- en minibustaxivervoereindpunte en

oorstapfasiliteite. Beplannings-, ontwerp- en evalueringsriglyne word voorgestel. Die

voorsteUe is gerig op die volgende aspekte:

(1) Die geometriese en funksionele uitieg om die doeltreffende gebruik deur passasiers

en vloei van voertuie te bevorder;

(2) fasiliteitplasing en verkeersbeheermaatreels wat vlot voertuigbeweging sowel as

aanvaarbare stapafstand in ag neem; en

(3) 'n evalueringsmetodologie wat toewysingsdoeltreffendheid vanuit 'n ekonomiese

oogpunt en verdelingsdoeltreffendheid vanuit 'n billike welvaartsverdelingsoogpunt

in ag neem.

Dit word verduidelik hoe voordele vir reisigers, die transit-operateur en die subsidierende

owerheid, en die geleentheidskoste van fasiliteitsvoorsiening bepaal kan word. 'n Model

word voorgestel waarvolgens die nie-monetere gedeelte van veralgemeende reiskoste beraam

kan word.

Die gebruik van ekonomiese evalueringstegnieke vir die keuse en prioritisering van projekte

word verskaf. Dit word aangevul met 'n voorbeeld van 'n ekonomiese evaluering van 'n

voorgestelde bus/minibustaxi-eindpunt. Vervolgens word dit ondersoek hoe die ontwerp en

doeltreffendheid van 'n werklike passasiervervoereindpunt deur die gebruik van die

voorgestelde riglyne beinvloed kan word.

Ten slotte word welvaartverdeling en die groter toeganklikheid en beweeglikheid behandel

wat binne 'n gemeenskap geskep kan word deur die voorsiening en gebruik van passasiers­

vervoereindpunte en oorstapfasiliteite. Dit word bespreek hoe 'n ekonomiese evaluering

aangepas kan word as 'n maatreel om billikheid te bevorder.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my gratitude to the following persons who made it possible for me

to complete this dissertation:

Prof Christo Bester, my promoter, for his guidance and constructive criticism.

Prof Vukan R. Vuchic for his advice on my previous draft document and for many

valuable suggestions relating specifically to section 1.2 and Chapters 2, 3 and 5.

Prof David A. Hensher for thought-provoking discussions on the estimation of

generalised travel costs and the use of stated preference survey techniques during my

two fact-finding visits to Australasia.

Marlene Mostert who typed this dissertation.

Glory be to God through whom all things are possible.



i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE ECONOMIC EVALUATION OF BUS AND MINmUS TAXI TERMINALS AND

TRANSFER FACILITffiS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Reasons for the study and research method employed

1.2 Definitions of concepts used in the dissertation

1.3 Structure of the dissertation

CHAPTER 2: FUNCTIONS OF BUS AND MINmUS TAXI

TERMINALS AND TRANSFER FACILITffiS

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Planning and design considerations for bus and minibus taxi terminals

2.3 Planning and design considerations for transfer facilities

2.4 The placing of stops in relation to bus terminals and transfer facilities

CHAPTER 3: DETERMINING ECONOMIC BENEFITS OF BUS AND

page

1.1

1.1

1.6

1.10

2.1

2.1

2.3

2.14

2.24

MINmUS TAXI TERMINALS AND TRANSFER

FACILITffiS 3.1

3.1 Introduction 3.1

3.2 The transit operator(s) 3.2

3.3 Transit passengers 3.3

3.4 The users of streets adjacent to the facility 3.34

3.5 The govermnent institution/facility developer 3.35

3.6 Non-transport economic benefits 3.36

3.7 Determining benefits for use in economic evaluation 3.37

3.8 List of terms 3.40

a;\vt:rs1"ll.li<:plwjp(4)'99



ii

CHAnER 4: DETERMINING THE COST COMPONENT

OF BUS AND MINmUS TAXI

TERMINALS AND TRANSFER FACILITIES

FOR USE IN ECONOMIC EVALUATION 4.1

4.1 Opportunity cost of the investment 4.1

4.2 Assessment of costs 4.3

4.2.1 Sunk costs 4.3

4.2.2 Shadow prices 4.4

4.2.3 Unforeseen expenses and inflation 4.6

4.2.4 Interest during construction period 4.7

4.2.5 Other cost considerations and concepts 4.7

CHAPTER 5: TECHNIQUES OF ECONOMIC PROJECT EVALUATION 5.1

5.1 Introduction 5.1

5.2 Economic evaluation techniques 5.3

5.2.1 Evaluation criteria 5.3

5.2.2 Present worth of costs (PWOC) technique 5.5

5.2.3 Net present value (NPV) technique 5.5

5.2.4 Benefit/cost ratio (B/C) technique 5.6

5.2.5 Internal rate of return (IRR) technique 5.7

5.2.6 Timing of project implementation and the

First Year Rate of Return (FYRR) 5.8

5.3 Example of an economic evaluation of a proposed passenger transport

terminal 5.9

5.4 Case study: economic evaluation of a proposed bus passenger transport

terminal in Wynberg, Cape Town 5.17

CHAPTER 6: CONSIDERATION OF WELFARE DISTRmUTION

IN PROJECT EVALUATION AND SELECTION 6.1

6.1 Introduction 6.1

6.2 A fundamental point of departure in project evaluation with respect

to welfare distribution 6.2



iii

6.3 The accommodation of equity in economic evaluations 6.4

6.4 The use of weights in project evaluation to bring about equitable

welfare distribution 6.6

6.5 Conclusions 6.10

6.6 Example of a prioritisation of transport projects based on welfare

distribution considerations 6.11

6.7 List of terms 6.13

CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

7.1

8.1



FIGURES

IV

2.1 Parallel island layouts for twelve bus loading berths 2.6

2.2 Influence of layout on cost of parallel bus platform scheme 2.7

2.3 Wide oval island layout for buses 2.8

2.4 Narrow oval island layout for buses 2.8

2.5 Narrow island with shallow sawtooth berths for buses 2.9

2.6 Elements of minibus taxi facilities 2.10

2.7 Parallel and oval island minibus taxi terminal layouts 2.11

2.8 An example of a minibus taxi terminal layout 2.13

2.9 Illustration of walkway levels of service 2.17

2.10 Width of walkways, pedestrian flows and level of service 2.18

2.11 Levels of service for queuing areas. 2.20

2.12 Diagrammatic representation of the relation between density of bus
stops and total travel time for the door-to-door trip. 2.28

3.1 Relationship between trip generalised cost and place utility 3.6

3.2 Potential users' benefits over a specific period in respect of a new or
improved facility 3.39

5.1 Location of Wynberg Bus Terminal 5.17

6.1 Estimating the Gini coefficient 6.14



TABLES

v

2.1 Factors in identifying transport needs 2.2

3.1 Details of responses obtained during a survey at Mowbray Bus Terminus
in 1998 aimed at estimating the disutility that male bus passengers
attach to travel time while standing, relative to travel time while seated 3.19

3.2 Details of responses obtained during a survey at Mowbray Bus Terminus in
1998 aimed at estimating the disutility that female bus passengers attach
to travel time while standing, relative to travel time while seated 3.20

3.3 Details of responses obtained during a survey at Bellville Bus Station
in 1998 aimed at estimating the disutility that male bus passengers attach
to travel time while standing, relative to travel time while seated 3.21

3.4 Details of responses obtained during a survey at Bellville Bus Station in
1998 aimed at estimating the disutility that female bus passengers attach
to travel time while standing, relative to travel time while seated 3.22

3.5 Distribution of home-end walking times 3.23

3.6 Comparison of walking times from home to bus, train and minibus taxi 3.24

3.7 Distribution of work-end walking times 3.24

3.8 Comparison of walking times to work from bus, train and minibus taxi 3.25

3.9 Relationship between satisfaction and home-end walking times 3.26

3.10 Relationship between satisfaction and work-end walking times 3.26

3.11 Summary of responses obtained during a survey in 1996 aimed
at estimating the disutility that bus passengers attach to transfer
time relative to seated travel time at Mowbray Bus Terminus,
Cape Town 3.29

3.12 Summary of responses obtained during a follow-up survey in
1998 aimed at estimating the disutility that bus passengers attach
to transfer time relative to seated travel time at Mowbray Bus
Terminus, Cape Town 3.30

3.13 Summary of responses obtained during a survey in 1998 aimed at
estimating the disutility that bus passengers attach to transfer time
relative to seated travel time at Bellville Bus Station 3.31

6.1 International comparison of Gini coefficients. 6.3




















































































































































































































































































	SPOED pienaar_economic_1998 1
	SPOED pienaar_economic_1998 2

